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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

M-NCPPC

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 Date:_!© - 2-°¢ - A G)
MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator /2
‘ Historic Preservation
SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit - DPS & 2@ 2627
RO B D\ - A AV

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attachéd
application for an Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved Denied
v Approved with Conditions:
). GCavac s Rewo— &Q%L\%v\ Ao oo mocJu(Sl e & %{
S Xre d oA, Devoly D28 fog L. OF

and HPC Staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant’s applying
for a building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: MM M- w-c\)\_ﬁppﬂz&p_5 CO\LD ‘(\QMVSB_
sn Q)
Address: 23 1 S %ML«M ¥ Y ein %/LVLQﬂéroﬂ

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
DPS Field Services Office at (301)217-6240 prior to commencement of work and not more than
two weeks following completion of work.

C\preserve\hawpdpe ltr



RETURNTO.  DEPARTMEMN F OF PERMITTING SERVICES
DPS - #8

250 HUNGE}E\OPD'DRIVE, 2d FLOOR ROCKVILLE. MD 20350
301:217-6370 Ny L

HISTORIC PRESEIRVATION COMMISSION
- 301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA \WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: Gee 7 VV\\{("S
Daytime Phorne No.: 20l G4 00 oad 13

Tax Account No.: WO/O Q é57

Name of Property Owner:.__ ™M £ £ MBS - N tCK P4 GMMS Daytime Phene No.: 30J c‘(c 7 32952

Address: 474[5 BQ{“"MOKC S+ K,Lvmmcﬁ’m Vk,! 206619
Strest Number City Stoot ~ Zpp Code
Contractorr: \ e \/‘C pad Lﬂ& ‘\"‘L Phone No.:
Contractor Registration No.: - '
Agent for Owner: Gaoﬂ‘.( W‘\!gp ‘_A'F(“ e Daytime Phone No.: e ‘i <i'Z 406 T ﬁ«d l

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE
House Number: __“22q\S Poalt ivcge S+ Street

Town/City: \Q nt “'t"\h"‘ NearestCross Street: C mwlc 4 c_.,,e /iﬂ,—g
' ~J

e 1T O Block: 10 subdivision: Ce v i\:_)q'hv\ PAR-¥-

Liber: ’ Folio: Parcel:

PART ONE: TYPL OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHEC| T CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

‘(;,onstruct 0 Extend QA/her/Renovate Oac Sl 0 Room Addition [0 Porch [J Deck [J Shed
O Move _ O Install [0 Wreck/Raze E] Solar [ Fireplace [ Woodbuming Stove {3 Single Family
3 Revision {_} Repair 3 Revocable [ Fence/Wall {complete Section 4) O Other: é\amq‘ e ¥
1B. Construction cost estimate:  § 20 000. Cinc lose Popcty

1C. [fthis is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FORNEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 yﬁi 02 [J Septic 03 (3 Dther:
WSS

2B. Type of water supply: 01 C 02 OJ well 03 (J Other:

*  FARTTHREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

1A

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

{3 On partyline/property line [ Entirely on land of owner (3 On public right of way/easement

| hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

/C’L (Geo qe Whyers) ’°l|(0lq°1

% o/‘;wner or authoried agent Date
pu——
Approved: 'l)) } (,@w;.& iStogt )’reservatian Commission
Disapproved: Signature: pat: 1 O- 2771 -AD
Application/Permit No.: Qy 0427 é/ l/ ited: / Date Issued:
Edit 2/4/98 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

Ve-dam



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST Bt COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACZLOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WHRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, inr,’iuding their historical features and significance;

{
i

CrioTivGg  VicTrtiAe  Pelie wo YKemtingren
Hungie PisTrCT

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district:
@ ﬁz‘o?ox\o De TACHCW (":rtl""-!‘.L » wf Makr‘&/wlwaﬂws/

. S ﬁ‘f' matr b Lou é—L '
@ Quc lor eamiafivy Ala R por-cit

2. SITEPLAN
Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:
a. the scale, north arrow, and date;
b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. sitef such as walkways, dri ys, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, ical equir and landscaping

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 cogies of ptans and elevations in a format ne larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations {facades), with marked dimensians, clearly indicating proposed wark in relation to existi ion and, when appropriate, context,
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An exxslmg and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS
a Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the

front of photegraphs.

b. Clearly label photagraphic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the driptine of any tree 6" or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. AODRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owrers of alllots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s} of lot{s} or parcel{s) which lie directly across
the street’highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this mformauon fmm the Department of A and Taxation, 51 M Street,
Hockwlle (301/279-1355). B TN

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue

M-NCPPC

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760  Date: VO - 2 % LA 0‘

MEMORANDUM

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants
FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section’%)@‘/

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of Application/Release of
Other Required Permits - DPPS@ 202 6 2

YAQC B 2\ Ji, - & AV

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic

Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions
(if any) of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) at 250 Hungerford Drive, second floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work

has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS
before work can begin. |

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you the enclosed forms, as
well as the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to you directly from DPS. These forms
are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further

information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please
call DPS at 301-217-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved

HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 301-217-6240 of your anticipated work
schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 3915 Baltimore Street, Kensington Meeting Date: 10/27/99

Resource:  Kensington Historic District Report Date: 10/19/99

Review: HAWP Public Notice: 10/12/99

Case Number: 31/6-99M Tax Credit: No

Applicant: Mr. & Mrs. Nick Deoudes Staff: Perry Kephart
(George Myers, Architect)

PROPOSAL: Construct Garage, Enclose Porch RECOMMEND:  Approve

w/conditions.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE:  Primary Resource in Kensington Historic District.

STYLE: Colonial Revival Residence

DATE: Circa 1910

The 2V4-story, 3-bay, wood-frame house, with a full-width front porch and lapped wood
cladding, has a hipped roof with a hipped roof dormer on three sides and a centered gable bay
above the front porch.

PROPOSAL
The applicant proposes:

1. To construct a one-story, hipped roof garage on the left side to the rear of the
residence on an existing slab that is the site of an earlier structure. No trees are to
be removed. The garage is proposed to be have parged concrete block foundation
and to match the existing resource as to scale, design and materials.

2. To enclose the rear screened porch of the residence with 8-light casement
windows within the framing configuration of the existing screens. No door design
has been included in the application.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The proposed garage construction and porch modification at the rear of the historic
resource are well within the guidelines of the district both as to location and design. The scale of
the garage is in keeping with its role as an ancillary structure to the historic resource. The siting
of the garage on a grade below that of the front facade reinforces the subsidiary role of the new

O



construction,

Staff would suggest that the garage door design submitted in the proposal is out of
keeping with the neo-revival style of the garage. It could be more closely aligned with the style of
the historic resource without losing the differentiation between the new and old buildings on the
property. Several garage door designs are included in the staff report as a point of reference.

For both the casement windows on the porch and the windows in the new garage, the
applicant has not indicated if they are to be single or double glazed. Staff would recommend that
either be approved, but that they have true divided lights - no snap-in (grid) muntins - and that all
framing be of painted wood.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve with conditions the HAWP application as
being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter,

and with the Secretary of the Interior Guidelines #9 and #10:

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from
the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing
to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

_ New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that,
if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would
be unimpaired. :

and with the condition:
1. The garage door design be modified subject to staff approval.

with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant shall
present any permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for permits and shall arrange for a field inspection by calling the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS), Field Services Office, five days prior to commencement
of work and within two weeks following completion of work.
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 @PPLICATIONWFOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK-PERMIT

Contact Person: 660411 W\ (e
Daytime Phone No.: >0y 942 400 A M"} )3

e M 0020,37

Name of Property Owner: ™M E & WMPs - Nick peddpes Daytime Phone No.: 30l A2 2952

Address; 97‘“5 Ba[“"wtoze S"f‘ K&V\JW\Q“’O\A V\,LJ o 20649
Street Number City Staet ., ) Zip Code
Contractorr: \ o \/{ }(l}& ‘\'°—p‘ Phone No.: } |
Contractor Registration No.: — : ' ‘ :
Agent for Owner: GGO ’4'( W\‘!RFJ , A’F—C ti1C T Daytime Phone No.: 22l 9492 40 et M" 2

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

H0use_Nume;:" _0)‘{ lS _B_a \'\‘ ""w_o =3 S_\‘ Street

Town/City: ICen sy 35’7\4 NearestCrossStreet: ~ C otwecd (. § A’b—{
Lot: 1+ ?) Block: \0 Subdivision: Ce viu '3"?‘/\ ?A Z-X-
Liber: Folio: Parcel:

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHECKALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
éonsnum {7 Extend Qﬁ:r/ﬂenovate Oac O Sa CJ Room Addition [ Poréh CJ Deck [J Sﬁed
O Move O Install [ Wreck/Raze (] Solar [ Fireplace (] Woodbuming Stove [ Single Family
J Revision (] Repair (] Revocable (J Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) (J Other: éamq‘ e
1B. Construction cost estimate:  § %0 , co0. ™ ?\,\L(ox Po \Z.('ﬁ' '

1C. Ifthis is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PARTTWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A. Type of sewage disposai: 01 Ef@ 02 (J Septic 03 UJ Othgr:
WSS

2B. Type of water supply: 01 C 02 [ Well 03 [J Cther;
PART THREE. COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL ! A
3A. Height - feet inches

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

CJ On party line/property line {J Entirely on land of owner (J On public right of way/easement

! hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

//&L (Geeqn Wyers) | ’°l“0mlecfcl @

MW’\M”W or authorized agent

Approved: For Chairperson. Histonc Preservation Commission



THE F OWING: ITEM§ MUS'I' }Be
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WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT e

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental sc;tting, ind}uding their historical features and significance:

o . ! I 3 %

23«\(51-".:(, vieTeiAn ' Brlue. W Yendin gt
Borpe i TRCTI : = Gy e

. . -
.,

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic distn'ct

C) bzapoxo DQTA"(-H-C‘D G—a"‘lc.L s u,f wia “-CF‘C«QV WINPWS
4 (Zﬂ:F Strjee P otz boure
@ ch,c‘u r/»‘u‘*'w? Ala R VGFZ—QI‘\‘

SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:
a. thescale, north arrow, and date; :

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. ” site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted an the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resaurce, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on n@
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.
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BU {LDI!G LOCATION SURVEY

ots 7 & 8 Block 10
KENSINGTON PARK
Wheaton (No. 13) Election District
Montgomery County, Maryland
Plat Book B, Plat No. 4 '
Scale: 1" = 30! May 21, 1987

Surveyor's Certificate

Ve hereby certify that we have carefully examined the
perty shown hereon in accordance with record description; that
of the existing buildings have been located by 8 transit-tape
vey; that lot corners have been set by this survey. Unless
wn hereon, there are no visible encroachments.

Oevelopment Engineering Corporitlon
P.0. Box 231
Olney, MO 20832

‘..

RO "I TPUYT

am f. Sheehan
ofessional Land Surveyor
MO. No. 3984
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o . BUILDING LOCATLON SURVEY

ots 7 & 8 Block 10
KENSINGTON PARK
Wheaton (No. 13) Election District
Montgomery County, Maryland
Plat Book B, Plat No. 4
Scale: 1" = 30" May 2V, 1987

$urveyor's Certificate

+  We hereby certify that we have carefully examined the
property shown hereon in accordance with record description; that
all of the existing buildings have been located by a transit-tape
survey; that lot corners have been set by this survey. Unless
shown hereon, there are no visible encroachments,

Development Engineering Corporit!on
P.0. Box 231

‘.,

;"* Olney, MO 20832
] 924-4
2
\ By:
, am F. Sheehan

ofessional Land Surveyor
MD. No. 3984
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The "Camiage Fowse’ door is a sectional upward acting
door that simulates historic swing type doors used in
the early automobile shelters. Holmes Door has | Clazing Nom. 18
duplicated many of these original patterns by securing 2. Class Stop, Nom. 14" x 12"
select hand crafted Redwood, Cedar, or Fir overlays 3. Overlay, Nom. 34"

to specially engineered flush wood sections. The by gigfrsﬁszlc;;{8; W or 12
" ‘age Fowse' door can be used on conventional 6. Inrer Skin, Nom, 1/4"

" - . . ) - n
n ha r ectrical r . 7. Polystyrene, Nom. 1-1/8
15" radius torsion hardware and electrically operated 8. Tk Weather Jomnt

OPENING PREPARATIONS GENERAL OPERATING CLEARANCES

2" x 6" UPRIGHT
=f;

4"', *
f Lt 2 n
A ot SRR T 1

N g T

1
A HEADROOM =

CASINGS FLUSH

6

IASONRY
ALL BOLTS AND NUTS 4
COUNTERSUNK CONSTRUCTION

FLUSH WITH CASING

FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

OPENING HEIGHT

2"x4"0R2"x 6"
SIDE CASINGS

o}

opane " - Standard Lift - Manual Operation

Head Room: 16 inches

Side Room: 4 inches
The inside face of the opening must be prepared Depth Into Room: Door height plus 18 inches
with all members presenting a flush surface.
Nothing should project between the jambs unless
it is above the minimum headroom requirement
and outside the required amount of side space.

- Low Head Room - Manual Operation
Head Room: 7 inches
Side Room: 6 inches
Depth Into Room: Door height plus 30 inches

Electric operation is recommended - For clearance information
contact operator manufacturer or Holmes Door at 206-931-8900.
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October 26, 1999
Chairman
Montgomery County Historic Preservation
Commission
B787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910
Dear Chairman:

At the Regular Meeting of Mayor and Council on October 25®, the Council unanimously
voted to support the Historic Preservation Commission Staff’s and Local Advisory
Panel’s recommendations to approve with conditions a new fence at 3924 Washington
Street and a garage and porch enclosure at 3915 Baltimore Street.

The Council unanimously voted to supporn the HPC staff's and LAP’s recommendations
to approve new landscaping at 10220 Carroll Place.

The Council unanimously voted to support the HPC staff’s and LAP’s recommendation
to deny construction of a new house and relocation of a historic outbuilding at 3922
Baltimore Street.

The Mayor and Council regret they cannot attend the hearings on October 27" due to
previous commitments.

Sincerely,

/%677&44

Pat McAuley
Clerk Treasurer

f@o2

3710 MITCHELL ST « KENSINGTON MD 20895 « (301) 949-2424 FAX (301) 949-4925

\



KENSINGTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY, INC.
PO BOX 453
KENSINGTON, MD 20895
October 27, 1999

Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, MD 20910

I am writing for the Preservation Committee of the Kensington Historical Society.

I would like first to focus on three of the applications being reviewed for Kensington
tonight: : ' o
The3924 Washington St. application is for a partial fence on the rear area of this
property. We agree with the staff report that this will not be detrimental to the District.

The application for 10220 Carroll Place would seem to solve the difficult problem
of disintegrating retaining walls in a most appropriate manner. I know from experience
the difficulties with new soil settling and rain runoff and therefore would encourage the
owners to make the slope as gradual as they can as well as putting in plantings which will
hold the soil in place. As far as the tree removal is concerned I believe their analysis to be
correct. I also see no need for an arborist’s report on the elm, as this tree had no leaves all
summer and is clearly dead. I do hope the owners will consider planting one or more tall
shade trees in keeping with the landscaping of the surrounding District.

The application for 3915 Baltimore Street for a new garage should be carefully
considered. What are the materials for the garage? The front elevation shows the body of
the garage to be half invisible due to a grade change from the street. I am concerned as to
* the actual height of the garage and grade change. Will the roof line truly start below the
windows of the house? The present concrete pad from the previous structure was 14.5
feet wide by 16 feet deep. This new building will be 24 by 24 feet. While the garage does
seem to defer nicely with respect to the house, the street vista will become one of almost
continuous building rather than substantial gardens surrounding the house. A narrower
driveway combined with landscaping could help to preserve the Victorian garden
ambiance, if not a smaller garage entirely.

The fourth application for 3922 Baltimore Street has been recommended for
denial. The Preservation Committee agrees completely with the analysis of the staff. The
building of a home on this lot will be very difficult. ‘When this property was purchased by
Mrs. Ahearn, the present owner, she agreed to sign a covenant to preserve her property as
it was, for a period of seven years (which I believe to be the longest time period allowed
by law). Therefore at all times this owner was aware of the Kensington Historic District
designation as well as the fact that this property was considered to be ONE property. At
the present time she (or her agent) has applied for a HAWP for part of her property. The
Kensington Historical District was designated with the very specific mention of the
uniform streetscape and dominant design which convey a sense of time and place, that of a
Victorian garden suburb. It is this uniqueness which gives the District a reason for being.



L S

KENSINGTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY, INC.
- PO BOX 453
KENSINGTON, MD 20895

In 1994, the Kensington Historical Society voted to adopt a carefully spelled out
policy: “...the Society’s principal goal in interpreting those standards (that is the Secretary
of the Interior Guidelines) and that Ordinance (the Montgomery County Historic
Preservation Ordinance) is thé preservation of open space and the garden suburb ambiance
that is the essential historical quality of the Kensington Historic District. An important
characteristic is the preservation of the appearance of individual historical structures and
the sites upon which they are located to assure that the late-Victorian atmosphere of the
historic district is maintained.  Finally, the Society is committed to supporting a consistent
interpretation to assure that residents of the community have stable expectations on the
appearance of the historic district, and what modifications to the property should be
permitted under the County Ordinance and the Secretary of the Interior Guidelines.”

The plans submitted for construction at 3922 Baltimore Street do not present a
structure which could be penmtted under the guidelines. The proposed house is too large
in comparison with the primary resource. It does not defer to this resource. The mass of
the building is far greater than the primary resource. Moving the garage to the proposed

. location would certainly change its relationship to the primary resource. The slmﬂtmpﬁ

cannot absorb a structure of this size in this location.

This proposed house appears to be unchanged from a preliminary presentatibn
made in 1997. What changes have been made to address suggestlons made by prewous

- commuissioners or staﬁ‘7

A building"on this property would need to be substantially smaller. We treasure all

size homes in our district as they represent a variety of economic levels.
: ' i

The Kensington Histor&cal District is a small district indeed. The dominant
features must be preserved in order to maintain our integrity as a district. This core area is
of primary importance and major changes such as proposed new construction must be
considered very thoroughly.

We thank you for youf continued vigilance in preserving our District.

| Sincerely,

%

/

Julie O°Malley, Chair
Preservation Committee




Walter E. Schmitt
3913 Baltimore Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895
(301) 929-8154
FAX (301) 942-5737

October 27, 1999

Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

Chairperson:

RE: HPC Case No. 31/6-99\M
Construction of a new garage at 3915 Baltimore Street, Kensington, Maryland 20895

I have had an opportunity to review the plans of the proposed garage and find that it will blend in very
nicely with the main house. Mr. and Mrs. Deoudes have chosen an attractive design for the structure and
the garage will be complimentary to the neighborhood.

I would urge the Commission to approve the garage as presented.

Thank you,

i

Walter E. Schmitt
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Surveyor's Certificate '

» Me hereby certify that we have carefully examined the
property shown hereon in accordance with record description; that
all of the existing buildings have been located by a transit-tape

-survey; that lot corners have been set by this survey. Unless
shown hereon, there are no visible encroachments.
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Kensington LAP
Frank O’Donnell, Chair
MEMORANDUM
To: Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
From: Frank O’Donnel_l, Kensington LAP
. Date: October 27, 1999

Re: Case Numbers 31/6-99L, 31/6-99M, 31-6-99N, and 31/6-990

Please note for the record that the Kensington LAP umanimously supports the staff

recommendations regarding Case Numbers 31/6-991., 31/6-99M, 31/6-99N, and 31/6-
990. '

We plan to be present this evening to present testimony in the case of 31/6-990.

é°



